

To be argued by:  
MORGAN J. DENNEHY  
(15 Minutes)

COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,  
  
Respondent,  
  
-against-  
  
JOSEPH SCHNEIDER,  
  
Defendant-Appellant.

APL-2020-00010

Kings County  
Indictment Number  
4087/2016

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

LEONARD JOBLove  
MORGAN J. DENNEHY  
Assistant District Attorneys  
of Counsel

Telephone: 718-250-2515  
Facsimile: 718-250-2549

June 24, 2020

**ERIC GONZALEZ**  
**DISTRICT ATTORNEY KINGS COUNTY**  
RENAISSANCE PLAZA  
350 JAY STREET  
BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11201-2908  
(718) 250-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
Introduction.....	3
The Motion to Suppress the Eavesdropping Evidence and to Dismiss the Enterprise Corruption Count.....	4
The People’s Opposition to the Motion to Suppress the Eavesdropping Evidence and to Dismiss the Enterprise Corruption Count.....	6
The Court’s Decision Denying the Motion to Suppress the Eavesdropping Evidence and to Dismiss the Enterprise Corruption Count.....	7
The Guilty Plea and the Sentence.....	9
The Appeal to the Appellate Division.....	9

POINT I -

THE SUPREME COURT, KINGS COUNTY, HAD JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE EAVESDROPPING WARRANTS THAT AUTHORIZED THE MONITORING OF DEFENDANT’S CELL PHONE, BECAUSE THE WARRANTS WERE EXECUTED IN KINGS COUNTY.....	13
A. The Plain Language of C.P.L. Article 700 Gives a Justice Jurisdiction to Issue an Eavesdropping Warrant If that Justice Presides in the County in Which the Telephone Calls Are Intercepted and Overheard .....	13
B. Federal and State Court Decisions that Have Addressed the Question of a Judge’s Jurisdiction to Issue an Eavesdropping Warrant Have Uniformly Held that Jurisdiction Exists If the Telephone Calls Are Intercepted and Overheard in the County or Judicial District in Which the Judge Presides.....	16
C. There Are Sound Reasons of Public Policy and Practicality for Interpreting C.P.L. Article 700 as It Is Written.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
D. Responses to Defendant's Arguments .....	21
1. The Federal Eavesdropping Statute Does Not Limit a State Judge's Jurisdiction to Issue an Eavesdropping Warrant So as to Permit the Issuance of Such a Warrant Only to Monitor Calls that Are Placed Within the State .....	22
2. C.P.L. § 700.05(4) Does Not Limit Jurisdiction to Calls Made or Received Within the State of New York .....	26
3. The Case Law Supports the Conclusion that C.P.L. Article 700 Confers Jurisdiction on a Justice to Issue an Eavesdropping Warrant If the Telephone Calls Are Intercepted and Overheard in the County in Which the Justice Presides .....	29
 POINT II -	
 THE ISSUANCE OF THE EAVESDROPPING WARRANTS BY A NEW YORK COURT DID NOT VIOLATE DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	38
 CONCLUSION -	
 THE ORDER OF THE APPELLATE DIVISION AND THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Avella v. City of New York</u> , 29 N.Y.3d 425 (2017).....	14, 15
<u>Castillo v. State</u> , 810 S.W.2d 180 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) .....	20, 34, 35
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Spitzer</u> , 7 N.Y.3d 653 (2006).....	14
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 426 Md. 211 (2012).....	20, 36
<u>Doe v. O'Donnell</u> , 86 A.D.3d 238 (3d Dep't 2011).....	39, 42
<u>In re Gordon</u> , 48 N.Y.2d 266 (1979).....	40
<u>Hicklin v. Orbeck</u> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978).....	40
<u>Luangkhot v. State</u> , 292 Ga. 423 (2013).....	20, 34
<u>Luna v. Dobson</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 178 (2001).....	41
<u>Majewski v. Broadalbin-Perth Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998) .....	14
<u>Nielson v. Oregon</u> , 212 U.S. 315 (1909) .....	42
<u>People v. Andujar</u> , 30 N.Y.3d 160 (2017).....	14
<u>People v. Crespo</u> , 32 N.Y.3d 176 (2018).....	21
<u>People v. Delacruz</u> , 156 Misc. 2d 284 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 1992) .....	8, 17, 30, 31
<u>People v. Hlatky</u> , 153 A.D.3d 1538 (3d Dep't 2017).....	39, 42
<u>People v. Kelly</u> , 5 N.Y.3d 116 (2005).....	33
<u>People v. Perez</u> , 18 Misc. 3d 582 (Sup. Ct. Bronx Cty. 2007) .....	8, 17, 20-21, 30-31
<u>People v. Roberts</u> , 31 N.Y.3d 406 (2018).....	14
<u>People v. Schneider</u> , 34 N.Y.3d 1132 (2020).....	1, 12
<u>People v. Schneider</u> , 176 A.D.3d 979 (2d Dep't 2019).....	1, 10, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Pages

Cases

State v. Ates, 217 N.J. 253 (2013).....20, 36, 37

State v. Brinkley, 132 A.3d 839  
(Del. Super. Ct. 2016) .....20, 33, 34

State v. Brye, 935 N.W.2d 438 (Neb. 2019).....19-20, 34

State v. McCormick, 719 So. 2d 1220  
(Fla. Ct. App. 1998) .....20

Stegemann v. Rensselaer County Sheriff's Off.,  
155 A.D.3d 1455 (3d Dep't 2017) .....17

United States v. Giampa, 904 F. Supp. 235  
(D.N.J. 1995), aff'd, 107 F.3d 9 (3d Cir. 1997) .....19

United States v. Henley, 766 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2014).....19

United States v. Kazarian, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70050  
(S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2012) .....8

United States v. Luong, 471 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2006).....19

United States v. Ramirez, 112 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1997).....19

United States v. Rodriguez, 968 F.2d 130  
(2d Cir. 1992) .....8, 18, 19, 20

In re Whitney, 57 A.D.3d 1142 (3d Dep't 2008).....41

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 3(a).....33

C.P.L. art. 700.....13-14, 16-17, 19-21, 25, 27, 29, 37-38, 41

C.P.L. § 140.55.....40, 41

C.P.L. § 470.05.....33

C.P.L. § 700.05.....15, 27, 36

C.P.L. § 700.10.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
C.P.L. § 700.30.....	15
C.P.L. § 700.35.....	15, 36
P.L. § 105.05.....	1, 4, 9
P.L. § 225.10.....	1, 3, 9
P.L. § 225.20.....	1, 4, 9
P.L. § 460.20.....	1, 2, 3, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2516.....	22, 23, 24, 25
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	18, 19, 24, 25, 26
